
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Bradley Road, Trowbridge 

Date: Wednesday 27 October 2010 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Marie Gondlach, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713597 or email 
marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Peter Fuller 
Cllr Mark Griffiths 
Cllr Malcolm Hewson 
Cllr John Knight 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Graham Payne 
Cllr Stephen Petty 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Roy While 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Tom James MBE 
 

Cllr Francis Morland 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe 
Cllr Pip Ridout 

 

 
 



 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part I  

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on  (copy attached.) 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or   
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5.   Public Participation  

 Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application on this agenda are asked to register in person no later than 5.50pm 
on the day of the meeting. 

 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application. Each speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak 
immediately prior to the item being considered.  The rules on public participation 
in respect of planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code 
of Good Practice. 
 

 

6.   Planning Applications (Pages 7 - 8) 

 To consider and determine planning applications in the attached schedule. 

 6.a    W/10/02908/FUL Extensions to hay barn and kennels, erection of 
porch to existing cabin and erection of an agricultural building - 
Littleton Stables Littleton Semington Wiltshire BA14 6LF (Pages 9 - 
14) 



 6.b    W/10/01933/FUL Change of use of ground floor of former public 
house to residential - The Beehive 263 Trowbridge Road Bradford 
On Avon Wiltshire BA15 1UA (Pages 15 - 30) 

 

7.   Planning Appeals Update Report (Pages 31 - 34) 

 To receive details of appeal decisions and appeals pending (see attached 
schedule.) 
 

 

8.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   
 

 

Part II  

Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be excluded 
because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 
 
None. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2010 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BRADLEY ROAD, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Peter Fuller (Chairman), Cllr Mark Griffiths, Cllr Malcolm Hewson, 
Cllr John Knight, Cllr Francis Morland (Reserve), Cllr Christopher Newbury, 
Cllr Stephen Petty, Cllr Jonathon Seed and Cllr Roy While (Vice Chairman) 
 
  

 
178 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ernie Clark (substituted 
by Councillor Francis Morland) and Graham Payne. 
 

179 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th October 2010 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 6th October 2010. 
 

180 Declarations of Interest 
 
W/10/02535/FUL – Councillors Peter Fuller and John Knight declared a personal 
interest as the application had been considered by Trowbridge Town Council of 
which they are both members. They both gave their assurance that they would 
consider the application on its own merit and with an open mind. 
 

181 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 

182 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
183 Planning Applications 

 
The Committee considered the following applications: 
 
183.a  W/10/02329/FUL - Demolition of existing single storey extension and 
erection of two storey side extension and creation of new vehicular 
access - 2 Pound Close Semington Wiltshire BA14 6JP 
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
Officers introduced the report which recommended approval. Officers reminded 
the Committee that this application had been deferred at the planning 
committee meeting on 15th September 2010 to seek revised plans for the 
removal of the second vehicular access to the property. Revised plans had 
been received. 
 
It was therefore  
 
Resolved: 
  
That planning permission be GRANTED. 
 
For the following reason(s): 
 
The proposed development conforms to the Development Plan and there are no 
objections to it on planning grounds. 
 
Subject to the following condition(s): 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.  
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.  
 
2. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted shall match in material, colour and texture those 
used in the existing building.  
 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance 
of the area. West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 2004 - POLICY: C31a. 
 
183.b  W/10/02168/FUL - Proposed bus pull in - Keevil Church Of England 
Primary School Main Street Keevil Wiltshire BA14 6LU 
 
1. Mr Max Burr, Head Teacher, spoke in support of the application. 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2. Mrs Ginny Sherman, Chair of the Parish Council, spoke in support of the 
application. 

 
Officers introduced the report which recommended refusal. Officers explained 
the concerns over highway safety as detailed in the report. The Highway Officer 
answered many questions from the Committee, including the reduced visibility, 
the use of bollards, the choice of material and whether any more could be 
achieved through the school travel plan. 
A debate followed during which the issues of highway safety, sustainable 
transport and the use of grasscrete were discussed.  
Members of the Committee failed to be convinced that the proposal would 
exacerbate the safety issues already faced by the school and its pupils at drop 
off and pick up time. 
 
Members of the Committee acknowledged the school’s efforts, helped by the 
community, to support the application in many ways including fundraising. 
 
The Committee thanked the Highway Officer for attending. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED. 
 
For the following reason(s): 
 
The proposal conforms to the Development Plan and there are no objections to 
it on planning grounds. 
 
Subject to the following condition(s) 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. Notwithstanding the grasscrete surface shown on the submitted plans, details 
of the materials to be used in the construction of the hard standing, together 
with a method statement and a section through the site, shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing prior to the commencement of any works. The works 
shall then be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved details prior to 
the hard standing being first brought into use. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety, visual amenity and the character 
and appearance of the area. 
 
POLICY: West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 2004 - C31a. 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
183.c  W/10/02535/FUL - Conversion to form 2 additional flats (revised 
application - 10/01769/FUL) - Land At 27 Bradford Road Trowbridge 
Wiltshire 
 
1. Mr Dylan Smith spoke in objection to the application. 
2. Mr Matthew Stevens spoke in objection to the application. 
3. Mrs Cynthia Berryman spoke in objection to the application. 
4.  Mr Robert Miller (executor) spoke in support of the application. 
 
Officers introduced the report which recommended approval and explained the 
application’s history. 
A debate followed during which issues highlighted by the public speakers, such 
as possible loss of amenity, parking, noise pollution and the scale of the 
development, were discussed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED. 
 
For the following reason(s): 
 
The proposed development conforms to the Development Plan and there are no 
objections to it on planning grounds. 
 
Subject to the following condition(s):  
 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 
Councillors’ attendance: 
 
W/10/02168/FUL - Keevil Church Of England Primary School – Councillor Rod 
Eaton arrived before the start of the officer presentation. 
 

184 Planning Appeals Update Report 
 
The Planning Appeals Update Report for August 2010 was received. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report for August 2010. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

185 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 7.45 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Marie Gondlach, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713597, e-mail marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

27 October 2010 

Planning Applications for Determination 

Item 
No. 

Application No. Location Parish  

01 W/10/02908/FUL Extensions to hay barn and kennels, erection of porch 
to existing cabin and erection of an agricultural building 
- Littleton Stables Littleton Semington Wiltshire BA14 
6LF 

Semington 
 

 

02 W/10/01933/FUL Change of use of ground floor of former public house 
to residential - The Beehive 263 Trowbridge Road 
Bradford On Avon Wiltshire BA15 1UA 

Bradford On 
Avon 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting 27.10.2010

Application Number W/10/02908/FUL

Site Address Littleton Stables  Littleton  Semington  Wiltshire  BA14 6LF  

Proposal Extensions to hay barn and kennels, erection of porch to existing cabin 
and erection of an agricultural building 

Applicant Mr And Mrs  A Diment 

Town/Parish Council Semington

Electoral Division Summerham And Seend Unitary Member: Jonathon Seed 

Grid Ref 390602   160214 

Type of application Full Plan 

Case Officer  Mr James Taylor 01225 770344 Ext 5169 
james.taylor@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee 

Councillor Jonathon Seed has requested that this item be determined by Committee due to: 
 * Scale of development 
 * Visual impact upon the surrounding area 
 * Relationship to adjoining properties 
 * Environmental/highway impact 
 * Other – Permission has previously been given for this site to be a traveller’s site and the 
planned activity is at variance with the previous permitted activity. 

________________________________________________________________________________

1. Purpose of Report 

To consider the above application and to recommend that planning permission is granted. 

2. Main Issues 

The main issues to consider are:  

* Impact on the rural character of the countryside 
* Planning history 

3. Site Description 

The application site is located in open countryside to the east of the A350 near Semington, Wiltshire. 
The site is accessed from the A361 which runs parallel to the site to the south. 

The site is currently occupied on a residential basis pursuant to a successful planning appeal. 
However this residential use of the on-site cabin is a temporary permission only. 

Other buildings in the application site have been previously described by a Planning Inspector as 
subordinate parts of the existing complex. In part they are used in connection to the management of 

Agenda Item 6a

Page 9



the adjoining land to the east, west and south which is used for the keeping of pigs, chickens and also 
they are used as dog kennels. It is fair to summarise that the application site is used in a mixed 
manner. All the structures on site are single storey low profile buildings. 

4. Relevant Planning History 

01/00008/FUL - Change of use of land for the keeping of horses for recreation, erection of stables, 
hay store, hardstanding and tractor machinery shed – Permission on 28.02.2001 

W/09/00407/FUL - Retrospective erection of dwelling, detached day room and touring caravan for 
residential use – Refusal on 19.06.2009 (Appeal Allowed on 12.01.2010) 

5. Proposal 

This application has several relatively minor aspects which may be summarised as:- 

The erection of an agricultural building for the keeping of farrowing pigs and ancillary agricultural 
storage. This building would have a footprin
[...]
dged planning interests. 

9.4 The extensions to the stable/kennel/storage building too would generally be viewed against or 
be obscured from view by the existing buildings and landscaping on the site. They would make use of 
matching materials and replicate the form of the existing building. As such the proposals would not 
result in any harm to the rural character of the area over and above the existing.  

9.5 The uses of the buildings would remain in accordance with the uses that exist on the site and 
would not lead to any significant intensification in use. It is noted that these buildings have a planning 
history that needs to be considered in the context of the current proposals. In particular condition 1 of 
the recent planning inspector’s decision is key and should be re-imposed and varied on this 
application for the sake of clarity and to ensure that the Council retains reasonable control of the site. 

9.6 Finally the proposals include the erection of a porch to the residential cabin which has been 
granted planning permission on a temporary basis. This porch has become desired in light of the 
conditions on site and need for further protection against the weather elements. As with the above 
proposals this would be sympathetic in terms of design and landscape impacts. 

 

Page 11



9.7 As detailed in paragraphs 9.3 and 9.5 there is no change of use being proposed in this 
application. The porch to the cabin would have a residential use like the rest of the cabin. Therefore it 
follows that since the cabin was only approved by a planning inspector for a temporary period that this 
porch should also be subject to a temporary permission. A slightly revised version of the inspector’s 
condition 1 should therefore be reapplied to this application for the sake of clarity and to ensure that 
the Council retains reasonable control of the site. 

9.8 In summary the proposals would not result in any harm to any acknowledged planning interests 
and planning conditions can reasonably control any concerns raised in the consultation process which 
are material to the planning merits of the case. 

Recommendation: Permission

For the following reason(s):

The proposed development conforms to the Development Plan and there are no objections to 
it on planning grounds. 

Subject to the following condition(s):

1 The pig farrowing building development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. All other developments, namely the extensions to 
the stable/workshop/kennels and former tractor shed shall be begun before the 12 January 
2013.

 REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and to reflect the 
temporary nature of some parts of the existing development. 

2 The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby 
permitted shall match in material, colour and texture those used in the existing buildings. 

 REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area. 

 West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 2004 - POLICY: C31a. 

3 The use permitted under planning permission W/09/00407/FUL dated 12 January 2010 shall be 
carried on only by Mr Adrian, Mrs Christine and Mr Lee Diment, and shall be for a limited period 
until 12 January 2013, or the period during which the premises are occupied by one or more of 
these named persons, whichever is the shorter, within 6 months of which all residential use shall 
cease; the touring caravan, industrial container ‘B’, kennels and extensions hereto shall be 
removed; the cabin shall be restored to the condition and appearance approved under planning 
permission 01/00008, dated 21 February 2001; and the land to which planning permission 
W/09/00407/FUL dated 12 January 2010 relates restored to its condition before the residential 
use commenced. 

 REASON: In order to protect the rural character of the area and define the terms of this 
permission. 

Informative(s):

1 The development hereby approved is limited to that detailed in section 3 of the submitted 
application form, namely “extensions to hay barn and kennels, provision of a small porch to 
existing cabin, erection of an agricultural building” pursuant to the conditions attached herewith. 

 

Page 12



Appendices:

Background Documents 
Used in the Preparation of 
this Report: 

______________________________________________________________________________________________________

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright   Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may l 
ead to prosecution or civil proceedings   Tel: 01225 770344   Fax: 01225 770314   Development Control West  Wiltshire Council

Bradley Road  Trowbridge  Wiltshire  BA14 0RD    www.wiltshire.gov.uk

MSA: 100022961

 

Page 13



 

RELEVANT APPLICATION PLANS 

Drawing : LOCATION PLAN  received on 14.09.2010 
Drawing : 9/10/1/1  received on 14.09.2010 
Drawing : 9/10/1/2  received on 14.09.2010 
Drawing : 9/10/1/3  received on 14.09.2010 
Drawing : 9/10/1/4  received on 14.09.2010 

Page 14



 

REPORT TO THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting 27.10.2010

Application Number W/10/01933/FUL

Site Address The Beehive  263 Trowbridge Road  Bradford On Avon  Wiltshire  BA15 
1UA

Proposal Change of use of ground floor of former public house to residential 

Applicant Meyrick-Carpenter 

Town/Parish Council Bradford On Avon      

Electoral Division Bradford On Avon South Unitary Member: Malcolm Hewson 

Grid Ref 383401   159731 

Type of application Full Plan 

Case Officer  Mr Kenny Green 01225 770344 Ext 5174 
kenny.green@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee 

Councillor Hewson has requested that this item be determi
[...]
N:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (as amended by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (Amendment) (No.2) (England) Order 2008 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting 
or amending that Order with or without modification), there shall be no additions/extensions or 
external alterations to any building forming part of the development hereby permitted. 

 REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the area and to enable the Local Planning Authority 
to consider individually whether planning permission should be granted for additions/extensions 
or external alterations. 

 West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 2004 - POLICY: C31a  and C38 

3 The ground floor conversion hereby approved together with the upper floor accommodation of 
The Beehive shall be occupied as one dwelling unit. 

 REASON:  The formation of a separate residential accommodation would not be appropriate. 

 POLICY:  West Wiltshire District Plan - 1st Alteration 2004 - Policy H19. 

Informative(s):

1 The attention of the applicant is drawn to the contents of the attached letter from Wessex Water 
dated 22 June 2010. 

Appendices:

Background Documents 
Used in the Preparation of 
this Report: 

 

Page 28



______________________________________________________________________________________________________

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright   Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may l 
ead to prosecution or civil proceedings   Tel: 01225 770344   Fax: 01225 770314   Development Control West  Wiltshire Council

Bradley Road  Trowbridge  Wiltshire  BA14 0RD    www.wiltshire.gov.uk

MSA: 100022961

RELEVANT APPLICATION PLANS 

[...]
d house with double 
garage 

DEL REF WR DISMISSED 

W/09/02281/LBC Old Baptist Chapel  St 
Margarets Street  
Bradford On Avon 

Bradford on 
Avon 

Removal of 27 pews DEL REF WR DISMISSED 

W/09/02552/CLE Greenacres  3 Hoopers 
Pool Southwick 

Southwick Certificate of lawfulness for occupation of 
dwelling without compliance with agricultural 
occupancy condition 

DEL RECLE1 INQ WITHDRAWN 

W/09/03287/OUT Land Adjoining 14 
Woodrow Road  
Melksham 

Melksham Demolition of existing double garage and 
erection of two bedroom dwelling plus 
associated parking 

COM PER WR ALLOWED 

 
 
 
 
 
*   additional notes on decision below 

• I = Inquiry  H = Hearing  WR = Written Representations WR (HAS) = Written Representations (Householder) 

• Del = Delegated decision   Comm = Committee decision 

P
a

g
e
 3

2



• Points of interest arising from decisions 

 
W/09/03375/FUL - Fern Patch  1 Coulston 
 
The Inspector in allowing this appeal considered that the main issue was whether or not the proposal was tantamount to a separate unit of 
accommodation or whether its use was ancillary to the main dwelling house.  He took the view that it was ancillary because of its close relationship 
with the main dwelling and that a condition limiting the use to ancillary would reasonably serve the objectives of planning.  Furthermore, he supported 
an award of costs against the council. 
 
W/09/01631/FUL - Land Adjoining Priory Cottages  Stradbrook  Bratton 
 
The Inspector considered that the main issues were the effect of the proposal on the character and appearance of the conservation area and on the 
setting of nearby listed buildings.  He did not object to the design of the house itself which was of a vernacular style but considered the breach of the 
boundary wall and intrusion into the steeply banked landscape together with the loss of trees would be unsympathetic and detract from the prevailing 
historic pattern of development on this side of Stradbrook.  Furthermore, the intrusive feature of a substantial new retaining wall and erosion of the 
high bank and garden would not preserve the setting of the listed buildings. 
 
W/09/02281/LBC - Old Baptist Chapel  St Margarets Street  Bradford On Avon 
 
The Inspector in dismissing the appeal shared the council’s view that the pews, even though not original but dating from the Victorian era, were of 
intrinsic merit and of interest in their own right as part of the building’s history as well as being a feature of special architectural interest. 
 
W/09/02552/CLE - Greenacres  3 Hoopers Pool Southwick 
 
The appeal was withdrawn prior to the appeal decision being made. 
 
W/09/03287/OUT - Land Adjoining 14 Woodrow Road  Melksham 
 
This appeal was dismissed because the Inspector considered that the proposed small detached dwelling would appear incongruous in the setting of 
an homogeneous group of semi-detached properties and that the loss of the garden would be harmful to the green and spacious quality of the 
locality. 
 
Note  If Members of the Council wish to read any of the Planning Inspectors decision letters, please contact the Planning Office for a copy. 

P
a
g
e
 3

3



 
Forthcoming hearing or Inquiries    
 
 
 
NONE AT PRESENT 

 

P
a

g
e
 3

4


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Planning Applications
	6a W/10/02908/FUL Extensions to hay barn and kennels, erection of porch to existing cabin and erection of an agricultural building - Littleton Stables Littleton Semington Wiltshire BA14 6LF
	6b W/10/01933/FUL Change of use of ground floor of former public house to residential - The Beehive 263 Trowbridge Road Bradford On Avon Wiltshire BA15 1UA
	7 Planning Appeals Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 27 OCTOBER 2010 IN COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, BRADLEY 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis (Reserve), Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Peter Fuller (Chairman), 
Cllr Mark Griffiths, Cllr Malcolm Hewson, Cllr John Knight, Cllr Francis Morland (Reserve), 
Cllr Stephen Petty, Cllr Jonathon Seed and Cllr Roy While (Vice Chairman) 
 
  

 
186 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham Payne 
(substituted by Councillor Andrew Davis) and Christopher Newbury (substituted 
by Councillor Francis Morland). 
 

187 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2010 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 6 October 2010. 
 

188 Declarations of Interest 
 
W/10/01933/FUL – Councillor Malcolm Hewson declared a personal interest as he 
had on occasions frequented the premises.  
 

189 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 

190 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. He then explained 
the rules of public participation and the procedure to be followed. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

191 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following applications: 
 
191.a  W/10/02908/FUL Extensions to hay barn and kennels, erection of 
porch to existing cabin and erection of an agricultural building - Littleton 
Stables Littleton Semington Wiltshire BA14 6LF 
 
1. Mr Kirwen Cole, agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the 

application. 
2. Mr Brian Smyth, Semington Parish Councillor, spoke in objection to the 

application. 
 
Officers introduced the report which recommended approval, explained the 
application’s history and drew the Committee’s attention to the late list which 
contained additional comments. 
 
During the debate that followed members of the Committee sought reassurance 
that the agricultural building would only be for agricultural use and sought 
clarification of the Planning Inspector’s report. 
 
It was therefore  
 
Resolved  
 
That planning permission be GRANTED 
 
For the following reason(s) 
 
The proposed development conforms to the Development Plan and there are no 
objections to it on planning grounds.  
 
Subject to the following condition(s):  
 
1. The pig farrowing building development hereby permitted shall be begun 
before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. All other 
developments, namely the extensions to the stable/workshop/kennels and 
former tractor shed shall be begun before the 12 January 2013.  
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 and to reflect the temporary nature of some parts of the existing 
development.  
 
2. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted shall match in material, colour and texture those 
used in the existing buildings.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance 
of the area.  
West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 2004 - POLICY: C31a.  
 
3. The use permitted under planning permission W/09/00407/FUL dated 12 
January 2010 shall be carried on only by Mr Adrian, Mrs Christine and Mr Lee 
Diment, and shall be for a limited period until 12 January 2013, or the period 
during which the premises are occupied by one or more of these named 
persons, whichever is the shorter, within 6 months of which all residential use 
shall cease; the touring caravan, industrial container ‘B’, kennels and 
extensions hereto shall be removed; the cabin shall be restored to the condition 
and appearance approved under planning permission 01/00008, dated 21 
February 2001; and the land to which planning permission W/09/00407/FUL 
dated 12 January 2010 relates restored to its condition before the residential 
use commenced.  
 
REASON: In order to protect the rural character of the area and define the 
terms of this permission.  
 
Informative(s):  
 
1. The development hereby approved is limited to that detailed in section 3 of 
the submitted application form, namely “extensions to hay barn and kennels, 
provision of a small porch to existing cabin, erection of an agricultural building” 
pursuant to the conditions attached herewith. 
 
191.b  W/10/01933/FUL Change of use of ground floor of former public 
house to residential - The Beehive 263 Trowbridge Road Bradford On 
Avon Wiltshire BA15 1UA 
 
1. Mr James Honey spoke in objection to the application. 
2. Mr John Feane spoke in objection to the application. 
3. Mr A.R Meyrick-Carpenter, applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
4. Mrs Jane Reeves spoke in support of the application.  
 
Officers introduced the report which recommended approval and explained that 
a robust marketing exercise had taken place. 
 
A debate followed during which the Committee expressed regret at the loss of a 
public house but most members of the Committee felt that in this case the size 
and location of the building would make it difficult to compete with nearby 
similar establishments and be a viable business. 
 
It was therefore  
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
For the following reason(s):  
 
The proposed development conforms to the Development Plan and there are no 
objections to it on planning grounds.  
 
Subject to the following condition(s):  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.  
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.  
 
2. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended by the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (No.2) (England) 
Order 2008 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or amending that Order with 
or without modification), there shall be no additions/extensions or external 
alterations to any building forming part of the development hereby permitted.  
 
REASON: In the interests of the amenity of the area and to enable the Local 
Planning Authority to consider individually whether planning permission should 
be granted for additions/extensions or external alterations.  
West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 2004 - POLICY: C31a and C38  
 
3. The ground floor conversion hereby approved together with the upper floor 
accommodation of The Beehive shall be occupied as one dwelling unit.  
 
REASON: The formation of a separate residential accommodation would not be 
appropriate.  
POLICY: West Wiltshire District Plan - 1st Alteration 2004 - Policy H19.  
 
Informative(s):  
 
1. The attention of the applicant is drawn to the contents of the attached letter 
from Wessex Water dated 22 June 2010. 
 

192 Planning Appeals Update Report 
 
The Planning Appeals Update Report for September 2010 was received. 
 
It was pointed out that there was an error in the report (page 33 of the agenda 
refers) and it should read as follows: 
 
W/09/03287/OUT - Land Adjoining 14 Woodrow Road  Melksham 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Inspector in allowing the appeal considered that the main issue 
was whether the erection of a 2 storey dwelling in the side garden of No.14 
Woodrow Road would have an unacceptable impact on the amenities enjoyed 
by the occupants of Nos 33 and 34 Woodcombe.  
Although he understood why members had been concerned about a possible 
loss of privacy he was of the opinion that this could be addressed by ensuring 
that there would be no overlooking of Nos 33 and 34 from any habitable rooms 
at first floor level. However no cost were awarded. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report for September 2010. 
 

193 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 7.25 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Marie Gondlach, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713597, e-mail marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


